CONSTITUTION

OF THE

STATE OF MINNESOTA.

PREAMBLE:

W, the people of the State of Minneso;ta, gratefal to God
‘for our civi? and religious liberty, and desiring to perpetuate
its bleesings, and secure the same to ourselves and our pos-
terity, do ordain and establish this Constitution :

ARTICLE I.—b»ILL oF RIGHTS.

Secrion 1. Government is institnted for the security,
bepefit and protection of the peopls, in whom all political Oteet of goverm
power is inherent, together with the right to alter, modify or ™™
reform such Government, whenever the public good may re-
quire if. . .

Sre. 8. No member of this State shall be disfranchised,
or deprived of any of the rights or privileges sccured to any Rights wad privi-
citizen thereof, unless by the law of the land, or the judg-leses of citisens
ment of his peers. There shall be neither slavery nor inveol-
mntary servitude in the State, otherwise than in the punish-
ment of crime, whoreof the party shall have been duly con-
victed. '

Sec. 3. The Liberty of the press shall forever remain in-p 0 -
violate, and all persons may freely speak, write and publish prec ssearsa
their sentiments on all subjects, being responsible for the
abuse of guch right. .

Sgo, 4. The right of trial by jury shall remain inviolate, Right oftrial
and shall extend to all cases af law without regard to the bt
amount in controversy, but a jory trial may bé watved by the
parties in all cases, in the manoner prescribed by law.

Seo. 5 Excessive bail shall not be required, nor shall eX-Excsstvebafl for
cessive fines be imposed ; nor shall cruel or unusual punigh- em=e- ;mﬂlrm
ments be inflicted. .

Sea. 8. In all criminal prosecutions the accused shall
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Oimmmalprwe  €0jOY the right to & speedy and public trial, by an impartial
g“m;iﬂﬁh“ jury of the County or District whevein the crime ghall have-
soen been committed, which County or District shall have been
previously ascertained by law, and to be informed of the
nature and cause of the accusation, to be confronted with
the witnesses against him, to have ccmpulsory process for
obtaining witnesses in his favor, and to have the aesistance
of counsel in his defense.
Src. 7. No peraon shall be held to answer for a criminal
f;:,“:ﬁ“ﬁ; offence unlese on the preeentment or indictment of a Grand:
feccumed  Jdury, cxcept in cases of impeachment or in cases cogniza-
ble by Justices of the Peace, or erising in the Army or Navy,
or in the militia when in actual service in time of war or
public danger, and no person for the same offence shall be-
put twice in jeopardy of punishment, nor shall be compelled
in any criminal case to [be] witness against himself, nor be
deprived of life, liberty, or “property, without due process of
Law, All persons shall before conviction be bailable by
sufficient sureties, except for cepital offences, when the proof’
is evident or the presumption great ; and the privilege of the
writ of Aabeas corpus shall not be suspended, unless, when in
cases of rebellion or invasion, the public safety may require.
Szc. 8. Every person is entitled to a certain remedy in
Bedrews oftojn-  the laws for all injuries or wrongs which he mdy receive in
reand wrongs hig person, property or characler ; he ought to obtain jnstice
freely and without purchase ; completely and without denial ;
promptly and without delay, conformably to the laws.
Sec. 9. Tresson against the State ghall consist only in
Freason agalneé” Jlayying war against the same, or in adhering to its enemies,
the siate giving them aid and comfort. No person shall be convicted
of treason unless on the testimony of two witnesses to the
same overt act, or on confession in open Court.
Sro. 10, The right of the people to be secure in their
B eonimimnres. Persone, houses, papers, and effects, against unreasonable
semablesearches BEATchér and scizures shall not be violated, and no warrand
sudseimures  ghall igsue but upon probable cause, supported by cath or
affirmation, and particularly describing the place to be
searched, and the person or things to be geized.
Beo. 11, No bill of atiainder ez post fado law, nor any
Erpost faets nws law impairing the obligation of contracts ghall ever be passed,
o oms fmpalrieg g1 q ng conviction shall work eovruption of bleod or forfeiture
oa eI o F estate.
Src. 12. No person shall be imprisoned for debt in {his
Imprisozment for State, but this shall not prevent the Legislature from pro-
S N ent . Viding for imprisovment, or holding to bail persons charged
petrfromsetrars with fraud in coptracting eaid debt. A reasonable amount
Tor delt of property shall be exempt from seizure or sale, for the pay-
ment of any debt or liability ; the amount of eguch exemption
~ ghall be determined by law.
panteprpats  SEC. 13, Private property shall not be taken for public-
zerubllsose  @ee without just compensation therefor, first paid oreecured
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Sec. 14, The military shall be sebordinate to the civil ;. army
power, and no standing army shall be kept up in this State enmbited
in time of peace.

Sec. 15, Al lands within this State are declared to be Landsd
allodial, and feudal tenures of every description, with all Mu__'l"mm“
their incidents, are prohibited. Leases and grants of agri- whenvald
cultural land for a longer period than twenty-one years, bere-
after made, in which shall be reserved any rent or service of
any kind, shall be void.

Sec, 18. The enumeration of rights in this Constitution, Freedom of relb
shall not be construed to deny or impair others retained by fious bellefec-
and “inherent in the people. The right of every man to @ °
worship God according to the dictates of his own conscience
shall never be infringed, nor shail any man be compelled to
attend, erect, or support any placesof worship, or to maintain
any religious or eccleslastical ministry againet his consent,
nor shall any control of, or interference with the rights of
conscience be permitted, or any preference be given by law
to any religions establishment or mode of worsliip; but the
liberty of conscience hereby secured, shall not be so con-
strued as to excuse acts of licentiousness or jusiify practices
inconsistent with the peace or safety of the State, nor shall
any money be drawn trom the Treasury for the benefitof any
religious societies, or religious or Theological Seminaries.

Bec. 17. No religious test or amount of property shall Forallglous test.
ever be required as a qualification for any office of public o Property mae
trust under the State. No religious test or amount of pProp-to ve requirea
erty shall ever be required as a qualification of any voter at
any election in this State; nor shall any person be rendered
incompetent to give evidence in any Court of law or equity
in conscquence of his opinion upon the subject of religion.

ARTICLE II.—Ox~ Nawe axp BoUusDaRIES.

Secrion, 1. This State shall be called and known by the
name of the State of Minnesota, and shall consist of and have 00y o
juriadiction over the Territory embraced in the following ares of thostate
boundaries, to wit: Beginning at the point in the center of
the main channel of the Red River of the North, where the
boundary line between the United States and the British
Possessions crosses the same; thence up the main channel of
said river to that of the Bois des Sioux River; thence up the
main channel of said river to Lake Traverse; thence up the
center of gaid lake io the southern extremity thereof; thence
in a direct line to the head of Big Stone Lake, thence through
ita center to its outlet; thence by a due south line to the north
line of the State of Iowa; thence east along the northern
boundary of said State to the main channel of the Mississippl
River; thence up the main cha;:mel of gaid river and follow-
ing the houndary line of the State of Wisconsin, until the
same intersects the St. Louis River; thence down the said

49
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river to and through Lake Superior, on the boundary line of
Wisconsin aud Michigan, until it intersects the dividing line
between the United States and British possessions; thence
up Pigeon River and fellowing said dividing line to the place
of beginning.

3 Sec. 2. The State of Minnesota shall have concurrent ju-

arixdietlon en . .. e e x s -

Hrers risdiction on the Misgissippi and on all other rivers and wa-
ters bordering on the saig State of Minnesote, so far as the
gamo shall form a commeoen boundary to said State, and any
other State or States now or hereafter to be formed by the
same; and said river and waters, and navigable waters lead-
ing into the same, shall be common highways, and forever
frec, as well to the inhabitants of said State as to other citi-
zend of the United: States, without any tax, duty, impost or
toll therefor.

Acoeptanceofthe . SEC. 3. The propositions contained in the act of Congress

propositions eon- entitled “An Act to authorize the people of the Territory of

::?:‘:t‘;’r':::}' Minnesota to form a Constitution and State Government pre-

grens paratory to their admission into the Union on.zn equal foot-
ing with the original States,” are herby accepled, ratified and
confirmed, and shall remain irrevecable without the consent
of the United States; and it iz hereby ordained thaf this
State sall never interfere with the primary disposal of the
goil within the same, by the United States, or with any regu-
lations Congresa may find necessary for securing the title to
said soil to bona fide purchasers thereof; and no tax shall be
imposed on lands belonging to the United States, and in no
célse shall non-resident proprictors be taxed higher than res-
idents.

ARTICLE III.—DistriButiox oF THE PowEeRs oF (GOVERNMENT,

Seorion 1. The powers of government shall Le divided
into three distinct departments, Legislative, Exccutive and
rowersofgvert- Judicial; and no person or persons belonging to or constitu-
ting one of these departments, shall exercise any of the pow-
ers properly belonging to either of the others, except in the

instances expressly provided in this Conatitution.

ARTICLE IV.—LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

Secrrox 1. The Logislature of the State, shall consist of

Legslature of @ Serfate and House of Representatives, who shall meet at

the state the Seat of Government of the State, at such times as shall
be prescribed by law,

Nomber of mem.  OEC. 2. The number of members who compose the State

bers and House of Representatives shall be prescribed by law,

but the representation in the Senate shall never exceed one

member for every five thousand inhabitants, and in the House

of Representatives one member for every two thousand in-

habitants. The representation in both Houses shall be ap-
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portioned equally throughout the different sections of the
State, in proportion to the population thereof, exclusive of
Indions not taxable under the provisions of law, :

Sec. 3. Ench House shall be judge of the election returns, Election of mom-
and eligibility of its own mewmbers; a wajority of cach™”
shall conetitute » quorum to transact business, but a smaller
number may adjourn from day to day, and compel the at-
tendance of absent members in such manner and under such
penalties as it may provide. '
~ Seo. 4. Each House may determing the rules of its pro- Rales forthe gov-
ceedings, sit upon its own adjournment, punish its members #meat of each
for disorgderly behavior, and with the concurrence of two-
thirds, expel a member, but no member shall be expelled a
second time for the same offense,

8eo, 5. The House of Representatives shall elect its pre-
siding officer, and the Senate and House of Representatives Election of prel-
shall elect such other officer as may be provided by law ;%" oeon
they shall keep Journals of their proceedings, and from time
to time publish the same, and the yeas and nays, when taken
on any question, shall be entered on such Journals,

Sec. 6, Neither Honse shall, during a Session of the
Legislature, adjourn for more than three days, (Sunday ex- gonc srnizgad-
cepted,) nor to any other place than that in which the two journments
Houses shall be assembled, without the consent of the other
House.

Seo. 7. The compeonsation of Senatora and Representatives Oempermation of
shall be three doliars per diem, during the first session, but ™™
may afterwards be prescribed by law. Dut no increase of
compensation ghall be prescribed which shall fake effect
during the period for which the members of the existing
House of Representatives may have been clected,

Sec. B, The members of cach House shall in all cases, prigiegesor
except treason, felony, and breach of the peace, be privileged members
from arrest during the Session of their respective Houses,
snd in going to or returning from the same. For any speech
or debate in cither House they shall not be questioned in any
other place.

8ec. 9. No Senator or Representative shall, during the
time for which he is elected, hold any office under the Bm'::bf,ﬁ;;&
authority of the United States, or the State of Minnesota, cice
except that of Posmaster; and no Senator or Representative
shall hold an office under the State, which had been created,
or the emolaments of which had been incressed during the
Session of the Legislature of which he was a member, until
one year after the expiration of his term of office in the
Legislatare. '

Sec. 10, All Biils for raising a revenue shall originate ing, .
the House of Representatives, but the Senate may propose .h.r.t,wu:
and concur with amendments, as on other Bills,

Sec. 11, Every Bill which shall have passed the Senate
and House of Representatives, in conformity to the Rules of
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, each House and the Joint Rules of the two Houses, shalt
ramsge of bils— Defore it becomes a law, be presented to the Governor of the
spproval by gov- State. If he approve, he shall sign and deposit it in the
omor or exeriie office of Secretary of State for preservation, and notify the

House, where it originated, of the fact. Bat if not, he shall
return it, with his objections, to the House in which it shall
have originated, when such objections shall be cntered at
large on the Journal of the sume, and the House shall pro-
ceed to re-comsider the Bill. If, after such re-consideration,
two-thirds of that House shall agree {o pass the Bill, it shall
be sent, together with the objections, to the other House, by
which it shall likewise be re-corsidered, and if it be approved
by two-thirds of that House, it shall become a law. Butin
all such cases, the votes of both Houses shall be determined
by yeas and nays, and the names of the persons voting for
or against the Bill shall be entered on the Journal of cach
House respectively. If any Bill shall not be returned by the
Governor within three days (Sundays excepted) after it shall
have been presented to Lim, the same shall be a law in like
manner as if he had signed it, unless the Legislature, by
adjournment within that time, prevent its return, in which
cage it shall not be a law. The Governnr may approve, sign
and file in the office of the Secretary of State, within three
days after the adjournment of the Legislature, any act passed
during the three last days of the session, and the same ehall
begome a lav;q. Bl
ec. 13, o moncy shall be appropriated except by Bill.
Loprprabentsl Bvery order, resolution or voto reqtl:i ring the concErregce of
mado the two Houses, {except such as relate to the business or
adjournment or the sams,) shall be presented to the Governor
for hia signature, and before the same shall take effect, shall
be approved by him, or being returned by him with his ob-
jections, shall be re-passed by two-thirds of the members of
the two Houses, according to the rules and limitations pre-
geribed in case of a bill. ‘
Toncting clese  SEC. 13, The style of all laws of this State shall be : “Be
oflawa it enacted by the Legiglature of the State of Minnesota.”
No law shall be passed unless voted for by a majority of all
the members elected to each branch of the Legislature, and
the vote entered upon the Journal of each House,
Sec. 14, The Houso of Representatives shall have the sole
power of impeachment, throungh a concurrence of a majority
Tmpeachumnt  of g]l the members elected to seats therein. All impeach-
ments shall be tried by the Scnate ; and when sitting for
that purpose, the Senators shall be upon oath or affirmation
to do justice according to law and evidenco. No person
shall be convicted without the concurrence of two-thirds of
Excluston of ert- Phe M0€mbers present,
winahfromavl  Sec. 15, The Legislature shall have full power to exclude
Tights from the privilege of electing or being elected, any person
convicted of bribery, perjury, or any other infamous crime.
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Szc. 16. Two or more membersof either House shall have ;i of mem-:
fiberty to dissent and protest against any act or resolution vens
which they may think injurions to the public or to any indi-
vidual, and have the reason of their dissent ontered on the
-Journal,

Sec. 11. The Governer shail issue writs of election £0 veeanstes tnler
fill such vacancies as may occur in either House of the Leg- talature
islature, The Legislature shall prescribe by law the manner
dn which evidence in cases of contested seats in either Houge
shall be taken.

Sec. 18, Each House may punish by imprisonment, dur- poatshment for
dng its session, any person not o member who shall be gniliy tradhcf orier,
of any disorderly or contemptuous behavior in their pres-*
ence, but no such imprisonment shall at any timo exceed
twenty-four houra,

Sec. 19. Each House shall be open to the public during semicos to e
the sessions thereof, except in such cases as in their opinion oves t publle
may require secrecy.

Sec. 20. Every bill ghall be read on three different days goaing of bl
in each geparate House, unless in cage of urgency two-thirds
of the House where such bill is depending, shall deem it ex-

Jpedient to dispense with thig rule, and no bill shall be passed

by either Hounse until it shall have been previously read

twice at length.

Sec. 21. Every bill having passed both Houses, shall be zaroltagant

".carefully enrolled, and shall be signed by the presiding offi- steviog of bills
-cer of each Honse. Any presiding officer refusing to sign a

bill which ghall have previously passed both Houses, shall
thereafter be incapable of holding a seat in either branch of

the Legislature, or hold any other office of honor or profit in

the State, and in case of such refusal, each House shall, by

rule, provide the manner in which such bill shall be properly

certified for presentation to the Governor,

Sec. 22. Nobill shall be passed by either House of the ppupyorbims
Legislature upon the day prescribed for the adjournment ofcn lustdey ofses
the two Houses. ‘But this dection shall not be 80 conatrued alea probibited
as to preclude the enrollment of a bill, or the sigpature and
passage from one House te the other, or the reports there-

«on from committees, or its transmission to the Executive for
bis signature.

Sec. 23. The legislature shall provide by law fer the . .. ..
-enumeration of the inhabitants of this State in the year one p, provided fx—
thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and every tenth year speortionment
‘thereafter. At their first session after cach enumeration so
made, and also at their first scasion after each enumeration
made by the authority of the United States, the Legislature
.shall have the power to prescribe the bounds of Congres-

-sional, Senatorial and Representative districts, and to appor-
tion anew the Sepators and Representatives among the sev-

«ral Districts, according to the provisions of Section second
-of this Article.
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Electionotsons. . SEC- 24 The Senators shall also be chosen by single Dis-

tors iricts of convenicnt contiguous Territory, at the same time,
that the members of the Houso of Representatives are re-
quired to be chosen, and in the same manner, and no repre-
s :ntative district shall be divided in the formation of a Hen-
ate District. The Senate Districts shall be numbered in reg-
ular scries, and the Benators chosen by the Districts desig-
nated by odd numbers, shall go out of office at the expiration
or the first yeur, and the Senators chosen by the districts
designated by cven numbers shall go out of office at the ex-
piration of the second yeur ; and thereafter the Senators shall
be chosen for the term of two years, except there shall be an
cntire new election of all the SBenators at the clection next
succeeding cach new apportionment provided for in this
Article,

Quilttation or  SEC. 2B, Senators and Representatives shall be qualified

membors voters of the State, and shall have resided one year in ihe

State, and six months immediately preceding the election in

the District from which they are clected.

Sec. 26, Members of ihe Senate of the United States frome
this State shall be elected by the two Houses of the Legisla.
ture in Joiut Convention, at such times and in such manner
a8 may be provided by law,

Laws to embraca  OEC- 27 No law shall embrace more than one subject,

only eno salyzet Which ghall be expressed in its title.

Skc. 28, Divorces shall not be gravted by the Legislature.

Seo. 9. All menbers and officers of both Dbranches

Oathofoflee  of the Legislature shall, before entering upon the duties of
their respective trusts, take and subscribe an oath or affirma-
tion to support the Constitution of the United States, the
Comstilution of the State of Minnesota, and faithfully and
tmpartiully to discharge the duties devolvmg upon him aa
guch member or officer.

Seo. 20. Tn all elections to be made by the Legislature,

Maaner of voting the members thereof shall vote viva vees, and their votes
shall be entered on the Journul,

Bale of lottery Sec. 31. The Legislature shall never authorize any lot-

Hokets tery, or the sale of lottery tickets.

U S Sonatirs

Diverees

ARTICLE V.—Execvmive DEPARTMENT.

Secrion 1. The Excentive Department shall consist of &
Executlveds. 0vernor, Lieutenant Govornor, Secretary of State, Aunditor,
partment Treasuver and Attorney Gcncra} who shall be chosen by the
etectors of the State.

Sec 2. 'The returns.of every P]ectmn for the cfficers
named in the foregoing Scction, shall be made to the Scere-
tary of State, sud by him transmitted to the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, who .shall cause the same to be
opened and canvassed before both Houses of the Legislat
ture, and the result declared within three days safter eath
House shall be orgauized.

Retnrms of slee-
tiona
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Sec. 3. The term of office for the Governor and Licuten- rem of cfica of
ant Governor shall he two years and until their successorg Governor and
are chosen and qualified. Each shall have attained the nge eutensnt Gor-
of twenty-five (25) years, and shall have been a bona fide
resident of the State for one year next preceding his elec-
tion. Reoth shall be citizens of the United States.

Sec. 4. The Governor shall communicato by message to'
each session of the Legislature such information touehing
the state and condition of the country as he may deem cxpg-
dient. IHe shall be Commander-in-Chief of the Military and
Naval forces, and may call out such forces to execute the
Laws, suppress insurrcction and repel invasion, He may
require the opinion, in writing, of the principal officer in
each of the Lxocutive Departments, upon any subject relat-
ing io the duties of their 1espective offices; and he shall
have power to grant reprieves and pardons, alter conviction,
for offences ageinst the State, except in cases of impeach-
ment. Ho shall have power, by and with the advice and
consent of the Senate, to appoint a State Librarian and No-
taries Public; ard such other officers as may be provided by
law. He shall have power to appoint Commissioners to take
the acknowledgment of Deeds, or other instruments in writ-
ing, to be uaed in the State. He shall have a negative upon
all laws passed by the Legislature, under such rules and
limitations as are in this Constitution preseribed. He may*
on extracrdinary occasions convene both Uouses of the Leg-
islature, Ho shall take carc that the laws be faithfully exe-
cuted, fill any vacancy that may occur in. the office of Secre-
tary of State, Treasurer, Auditor, Attorney-General, and
such other State and District oflices as may be hereafter
created by law, until the next annual election, and until
their successors are chosen and qualified. '

Sec. 5. The official term of the Secretary of State, Treas- 0

urer and Attorney General ghull be two years. The officinl tho Bes of Btate d
term of the Auditor shall be three years, and cach shall con- Avorney Genernl
tinue in office until his successor shall have been elected and —'31““;"““'
qualified. The Governor’s salary for the first term under®™ oo
thig Constitation shall be Two Thousand Five Hondred dol-
lara per anoum. The salary of the Secretary of State for
the first term shall be Fifteen Hundred Dollars per annum.
The Auditor, Treasurer and Attorney-General shall, each, for
the first term receive a salary of One Thousand Dollars per
annum. And the further duties and salaries of sald Execu-
tive officers shall each thereafter be prescribed by law.

Sec. 6., The Lieutenant-Governor shall be er-officio Presi-
dent of the Senato; and in case a vacancy ghould occur, 1t Gevernor—his
from any causc whatever, in the office of Governor, he shall duttes
bé Governor during soch vacancy. The compensation of
Lieutepan{-Governor shall be double the compensation of ‘a
State Senator. Before the close of each session of the Sen-
ate, they ghall elect a President pro tempore, who shall be

Governor—his.
duiles
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Lii;utena.nt-Governor in case a vacancy should occur in that
office.

Sec. T. The term of each of the Executive offices named
in this article shall commence upon taking the oath of office,
after the State shall be admitted by Congress into the Union,

.and continue until the first Monday in January, eighteen
hundred and sixty, except the Auditor, who shall continue
in office until the first Monday in, January, eighteen hundred
and sixty-one, and until their successors shall have been
duty elected and qualified.

Seo. 8. Each officer created by this Article, shall before
entering upon his duties, take an oath or affirmation to sup-
port the Constitution of the United States, and of this State,
and faithfully discharge the duties of his office to the best
of bis judgment and ability.

Sec. 9. Laws shall be passed atthe first Session of the
Legislature after the State is admitted into the Union to carry
out the provisions of this Article,

ARTICLE VI.—juniciary.

Secrion 1. The Judical power of the Staic shall be vested

.Judlolal powsr of in & Supreme Court, District Courts, Courts of Probate, Jus-

+the State

~Hapreme Court

. tices of the Peace, snd such other Courts, inferior to the Su-
preme Court, as the Legislature may from time to time
establish by a two-thirds vote. .

Seo. 2. The Supreme Court shall consist of one Chief
Justice, and two Associate Justices, but the number of the
Associate Justices may be increased to o number not ex-
ceeding four, by the Legislature, by a two-thirds vote, when
it shall be dcemed necessary., It shall have original juris-
diction in such remedial cases as may be prescribed by law,
and appellate jurisdiction in all cases, both in law and equity,
but there shal{ be no trial by jury in said Court. It shall
hold one or more terms in each year, as the Legislature may
direct, at the geat of government, and the Legislature may
provide by a two-thirds vote, that one term in each year
shall be held in each or any Judicial District. It shall
be the duty of such Court to appoint a Reporter of its
decisions, There shall be chosen by the qualified electors
of the State, one Clerk of the Supreme Court, who shall held
his office for the term of three years, and until his successor
ig duly elected and qualified, and the Judges of the Supreme
Court, or a majerity of them, shall have the power to fill any
vacancy in the office of Clerk of the Supreme Court until an
election can be regularly had.

Sec. 8. The Judges of the Supreme Court shall be elected

~Tadges of theBu- by the electors of the State at large, and their term of office

: preme Doart

shall be seven years, and until their saccessors are elected
and qualified.
.Bec. 4. The State shall be divided by the Legislature
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into six Judicial Districts, which shall be composed of con-
tignous Territory, be bounded by county lines, and contain Judlelsl dlstricts
8 population as nearly equal as may be practicable. In each
Judicial Pistrict, one Judge shall be elected by the electors
thercof, who shall constitate said Court and whose term of
office shall be seven years, Every District Judge, shall at
the time of his election, be a resident of the Distriet for which
e shall be elected, and shall reside therein duaring his con-
tinuance in office.
Sgc. 5. The District Courts shall have original jurisdiction pitict-ooucn
in all civil cages, both in law and equity, where the amount
in confroversy exceeds one hundred dollars, and in all crimi-
nal ¢ases where the punishment shall exceed throe months
imprisonment, or a fine of more than one hundred dollars,
and shall have such appellate jurisdiction 28 may beprescribed
by law. The Legisluture may provide by law that the Judge
of éne Digtrict may discharge the duties of the Judge of any
other District not his own, when convenience or the public
interest may require it. )
Sec. 6. The Judges of the Supreme and District Courts
shall be men learned in the law, and shall rceceive such com-gm—a&lﬂﬁn;tg
ensation, at stated times, as may be prescribed by the 3¢ 7ocsesof the
gislature, whick compensation shall not be diminished i‘;::og?u:;ﬁ'nw
during their continuance in eflice, but they shail receive no
other fee or reward for their services,
See. 7. There shall be established in esch organized coun-
ty in the Stato a Probate Court, which shall be a Court of Pratake Doust)
Record, and be held at such times and places as may be pre-
scribed by law. It shall be held by one Judge, who shall be
elected by the voters of the county for the term of two years.
He shall be o resident of such county at the time of his elec-
tion, and reside therein doring his continuance in office, and
his compensation shall be provided by law. He may appoint
his own Clerk, where none has been elected, but the Legisla-
ture may authorize the election by the electors of any county,
of one Clerk or Register of Probate for such county, whose
wers, duties, term of office and compensation shall be pre-
scribed by law., A Probate Court shall have jurisdiction
over the estates of deceased persons, and persons under
guardianship, but no other jurisdiction, except as prescribed
by this Constitution.
Sec. 8. The Legislature shall provide for the election of | gy euot the
a sufficient number of Justices of the Peace in each county, Pecs
whose term of office shall be two years, and whose duties
and compensation shall be prescribed by law : Provided,
That no Justice of the Peace shall have jurisdiction of any
civil canse where the amount in controversy shall exceed
one hundred dollars, nor in & criminal cause where the punish-
ment shall exceed three months imprisonment, or a fine of over
one hundred dollars, nor in any cause involving the title to
real estate. ] '
50
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Tadges, other Sec, 9. All Judges other than those provided for in this
than thoss provta CONBtitution shall be elected by the clectors of the Judicial
sd tor by thweom- District, connty or city, for which they shall be created, nor

Biftmtion for a longer term than seven years.
Sec, 10. In case the office of aay Judge shall become
Yueaner in vacant before the expiration of the regular term for which he

Jadgeahip was clected, the vacancy shall be filled by appointment by
the Governor until & successor is clected and qualified. And
such successor ghall be elected at the first annual election
that occurs more than thirty days after the vacancy shall
have happened. ‘

Sec. 11. The Justices of the Supreme Court and the Dis-
P,%Ef::f:;‘&- trict Courts shsall Liold no office under the United States, nor
Supremeana - 80Y oOther office under this State. And all votes for cither
et dourts  of them for any elective office under this Constitution, except

' a Judicial office, given by the Legistature or the people, du-
ring their continuance in office, shall be void.

S5ec. 12. The Legislature muay at any time change the
Ohange of Judl-t number of Judicial Districts or their boupdaries, when it
caasuias™ = ghall be deemed cxpedient, but no such change shall vacate

the office of any Judge. .

Sec. 13, There shall bo e¢lected in cach County where a

oot Diatriet District Court shall be held, one Clerk of said Court, whose
* qualifications, duties and compensation shall be prescribed
by law, and whose term of office shall be four years,

Sec. 14. Legal pleadings and proceedings in the Courts
Legs' siesdingsl of this State shall be under the direction of the Legislature.

The style of all process shall be “ The State of Minuesota,”
and all indictments shall counclude “ against the peace and
dignity of the State of Minnesota.” '

Sec. 16, The Legislature may provide for the election of

ﬂr‘:fnﬂm“’"_one person in cach organized County in this State, to be

called a Court Commissioner, with judicial power and juris-
diction pot exceeding the power anc{]jurisdiction of a Judge
of the District Court at Chambers ; or the Legislature may,
instead of such election, confer such pewer and jurisdiction
upon Judges of Probate in the State.

ARTICLE VII.—EizorivE Franoniss.

SeorioN. 1. Every male person of the age of twenty-one
otmg.  YOBIBOT upwards belonging to either of the following classes,
Shge— —~ - - who shall have resided in the United States one year, and in
this State for four months next preceding any election, shall
be entitled to vote at snch election, in the election district
of which he shall at the time bave been for ten days a resi-
dent, for all officers that now are, or hereafter may be, elqe-
tive by the people.

First. White citizens of the United States.
Second.  'White persons of foreign birth, who shall have
declared their intention to become citizens, conformably to
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- the laws of the United States upon the subject of naturali-
zation.

Third. Persons of mized, white and Indian blood, whd
have adopted the customs and habits of civilization.

Fourth. Persons of Indian blood residing in this State,
who have adopted the language, customs and habits of civil-
izg}n, after an examinaiion before any District Court of
the Stuate, in such manner as may be provided by law, and
shall have Deen proncunced by said Court capable of enjoy-
ing the rights of citizenship within the State. .

Sec, 2. No person not belonging to one of the classes
specified in the preceding section ; no person who has been
convicted of treason or any felony, unless restored to civil
rights, and no person under guardianship or who may be
non contpes mendis or insane, shall be entitled or permitted to
vote ot any election in this State,

Sec. 3. For the purpose of voting, no person shall be
deemed to have lost a residence by reason of his uabgence
while employed in the service of the United States ; nor
while engaged upon the waters of this SBtate or of the United
States ; nor while a student of any seminary of learning ;
nor while kept at any alins-house or asylum ; nor while con-
fined in any public prisen.

Sec, 4. No soldier, seaman or marine in the army or navy
of the United States, shall bo decmoed a resident of this
State in consequence of being stationed within the sama:

Skc, 5, During the day on which any election shall be Quaelection day
held, no person shall be arrested by virtuo of any civil pro- e hime
CO0539. . cosa

Seo. 6. All elections shall be by ballot, except for 8nch gaations-obeby
town officers as may be directed by law to be otherwise baus
chosen,

Sgzc. 7. Every person who, by the provisions of this Ar- mnqwmr wet-
-ticle, shall be entitled to vote at any election, shall be oligi- fos
ble to any office which now is, or hereafter shall be, elective
by the people in the district wherein he shall have resided
thirty days previous to such election, except as otherwise
provided in this Constitution, or-the Constitution and Laws
vof the United States.

ARTICLE VIIL.—-Scaoorn Funps, Ebucarioy anp Sciewce.

Secriox 1. The stability of a Republican form of govern-gurem epstem
wment dopending mainly upon the intelligence of the people, of s mbocle
it shall be the duty of the Legislature to establish a general
end uniform system of public schools.

Szc, 2. The proceeds of such lands as are or hereafter
may be granted by the United States for the nse of Schools breoe) ol
within each township in this State, shall remain a perpetual
school fund to the State, and not more than one-third (1-3)
of gzid lands may be sold in two (2) years, oncthird (1-8)
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in five (5) yeors, and one-third (1-3) in ten (10) years ; but
the lands of the greatest valuation shall be scld first, pro-
vided that no portion of said lands shall be sold otherwise
than at public sale. The principal of all funds arising from.
sales, or other disposition of lands, or other property, grant-
ed or entrusted to this State in each township for educational
purposes, shall forever be preserved inviolate and uﬁnin.
ished ; and the income arising from the lease or sale of Baid
school lands shall be distributed to the different townships -
throughout the State, in proportion to the number of scholars
in each township between the ages of five and twentyone
years, and shall be faithfully applied to the specific objects
of the original grants or appropriations,

Sec. 3. The Legislature shall make such provisions, by

Pabllo schools in gn yation or otherwise, as, with ihe income arising from the

wach township in

the state

School fund, will secure a thorough and efficient system of
Public Schools in cach township in the State.
Sec. 4. The location of the University of Minnesota, as

Locatlonof the @gtablished by existing laws, is hereby confirmed, and said

siste Univernity

ecnthrned

Taxaiten

to taxation

-

institution is hereby declared to be the University of 1he
State of Minnesota, All the rights, immunities, franchises
and endowments heretofore granted or conferred, are hereby
porpetuated unto the said University, and all lands which may
be granted hereafter by Congress, or other donations for said
Unives sity purposes, shall vest in the inatitution referred to
in this Section.

ARTICLE IX,—FINANCES OF THE BTATE, AND RANKS AND BAXEING,.

Secrion 1. All taxes to be raised in this State shall be ag
nearly equal as may be, and all property on which taxes are
to be levied shall have a cash valuation, and be equalized and
uniform throughout the State,

Sec. 2. The Legislature shall provide for an Annual Tax
gufficient to defray the estimated expenses of the State for
each year, and whenever it shall happen that such ordinary
expenses of the Stale for any year shall exceed the income
of the State for such year, the Legislature shall provide for
levying a Tax for the ensuing year suflicient, with other
sources of income, to pay the deficiency of the preceding
year, together with tho estimated expenses of such ensuing
year.

Sec. 3. Laws shall be passed taxing all moneys, credits,
investments in bonds, stocks, joint stock companies, or other-
wise, and also all real and personal property, according to
its true value in money ; but public burying grounds, public
school houses, public hospitals, academies, colleges, univer.-.
sities, and all semiraries of learning, all churches, church
property used for religious purposes and houses of worship,
natitutions of purely public charity, dp!::blic property used
exclusively for any public purpose, and personal property to
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an amount not exceeding in value two hundred dollars for
each individual, shall, by gencral laws, be exempt from taxa- '
tion. '

8ec. 4. Taws shall be passed for taxing the notes and bills
-diseounted or purchased, moneys loaned, and all other prop- proparty ofvask
-erty, effects or duea of every description, of all banks, and smbjeet totaxa-
of all bankers; so that all property employed in banking *™
shall always be subject to a taxation equal to that imposed
on the property of individunls.

Skc. 5. For the purpose of defraying extraordinary ex-
penditures, the State may contract public debts, but Buch&‘";‘::“‘“m‘_:_
debts shall never, in the aggregate, exceod two hundred and pepded—ase a-
fifty thousand dollare ; every such debt shall be authorized mesdment
by law, for some single object, to ba distinctly specified
thersin ; and no such law shall take effect until it shall have
been passed by the vote of two-thirds of the members of each
branch of the Legislature, to be recorded by yeas and nays
-on the Journals of each House regpectively ; and every such
‘law shzll levy a tax annually sufficient to pay the annual in-
tereat of such debt, and also a tax sufficient to pay the prin-

~cipal of such debt within ten years from the final passage of
-auch law, and shall specially appropriate the proceeds of such
taxes to the payment of such principal and interest; and
such appropriation and taxes shall not be repealed, post
poned, or diminished until the principal and interest of such
debt shall have been wholly paid. The State shall never
centract any debts for works of internal improvement, or be
.a party in carrying on such works, except in cases where
grants of land, or other property, shall have been made to
to the State, especially dedicated by the grant to apecific pur-
poses, and in such cases the State shall devole thereto the
:avails of such grants, and may pledge or appropriate the
revenues derived from such works in aid of their completion,

Seo. 8, All debts anthorized by 1he preceding Section
shall be contracted by loan on State Bonds of amounts nof Publtedsbthow
less than five hundred dollars each, on interest, payable with-co"t™ed
in ten years after the final passage of the law authorizing
such debt ; and such bonds shall not be gold by the State un-

-der par. A correct registry of all such bonds shall be kept

by the Troasurer, in numerical order, 8o as always to exhibit
-the number and amount unpaid, and to whom severally made
. payable, :

Seo. 7.—The State shall never contract any public debt,
unlees in time of war, to repel invasion or suppress insarrec-
tion, except in the cases and in the manner provided in the
fifth and sixth Sections of this Article,

Sec. 8. The money arising from any lean made or debt or !
liability contrcted, shall be applied to the object apeciﬁediﬁﬂ%
in the act anthorizing such debt or linbility, or 1o the re-pay-tromican ot state
ment of such debt or liability, and to no other purpose what- bonds

s aver.
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Seo. 9. No money shall ever be paid ont of the Treasury:
f;::::m;?f this State, excep{ in pursuance of an appropriation by:
aw,
Statscredit pre-  SE0, 10. The credit of the State shall never be given or
bitdted to ndivi- 154 ed in aid of any individual asseciation or corporation.
Tmamoramoclas  Qre. 11, Thero shall be published by the Treasurer, in at
least one newspaper printed at the Beat of government,,
Recolptaand ox- during the first week of Jonuary in each year, and in the
Denditaresclihe next volume of the Acts of the Legislature, detailed state-
ments of all moneys drawn from the Treasury during the
preceeding year, for what purposes, and to whom paid, and
by what law authorized, and also of all moneys reccived,
and by what euthority, and from whom.
8ec, 12, Suitable laws shall be passed by the Legislature
Dhtursements of for the safe keeping, transfer, and.disbursement of the State
:;&“;::d‘id and School funds, and all officers and other persons charged
_ with the same shall be required to give ample security for
all moneys and funds of any kind, to keep an accurate entry
of eachsum received, and of each payment and transfer, and
if any of said officers or other persong shall convert to his
own use in any form, or shall Joan with or without interest,
contrary to- law, or shall deposit in banks, or exchange for
other funda, ony portion of the funds of the State, every such -
act shall be adjudged to be an embezzlement of so much of
the State funda as shall be thus taken, and ghall be declared
a felony ; and any failure to pay over or produce the State
or School funds intrusted to such persons, on demand, shall
be held and taken to be prima facie evidence of such embezzle-
ment,
Sec. 13, The Legislature may, by o two-thirds vote, pass
Provisions and re & General Banking Law, with the following restrictions and
sitletions fora yequirements, viz ;
bankinglew . Pirst—The Legislature shall have no power to pass any
law sanctioning in any wmanner, directly or indirectly, the
suspeunsion of apecie payments by any person, association or.
corporation issuing bank notes of any description.
Seeond—The Legislature shall provide by law for the re-
gistry of all bills or notes issued or put in circulation as
money, and shall require ample security in United States stock
or State stocks for the redemption of the same in specie,
and in case of a depreciation of said stocks, or any part
thereof, to the amount of ten per cent. or more on the dollar,
the bank or bankas owning said stocks shall be required to
make up said deficiency by additional stocks.
Third—The ntockholders in apy corporation and joint
. association for banking purposes issuing bank notes, shall
be individually liable in an amount equal to double the
amount, of stock owned by them for all the debis of such
corporation or association, and such individual lability shall
continue for one year after any transfer or sale of stock by
any stockholder or stockholders.
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Fourth—In case of the insclvency of any bank or banking
agsociation, the bill-holders thereof shall be entitled to pre-
ference in payment over all other creditors of such bank or
aggociation

Fifth—Any Genersl Banking Law which may be passed
in atcordance with this Article, shall provide for recording
the names of all stockholder in such corporations, the amount
of stock held by cuch, the time of transfer, and to whom
transferred.

ARTICLE X.—0r CoRPORATIONS HAVING NO BANKING
PriviLeeEs.

Secriox 1. The term * Corporations,” ag used in this Ar-Ofcomarations
ticle, shall be construed to include all associations and joint*berzeves
stock companics having any of the powers and privileges
not possessed by individuals or partnerships, except such as
embrace banking privileges, and all corporations ghall have
the right to sue, and shall be liuble to be sued in all Courts
in like manner as natural persons,

Sro. 2. No corporutions shall- be formed under special
acts, except for municipal purposes.

Seo. 3. Each stockholder in any corporation shall be
liable to the amount of the stock held or owned by him.,

Sec. 4. Lands may be taken for public way, for the pur-Lands whenmay
pose of granting to any corporation the franchise of way for e taken for pab-
public use. In all cases, however, o fair and equitable com.™ ™
pensation shall be paid for such lend, and the dumages
arising from the taking of the same; but all corporations be-
ing common carriers, enjoying the right of way in pursuance
of the provisions of this Section, shall be bound to carry the
mingral, agricultoral and other productions or manulyctures
on cqual and reasonable terms,

ARTIOLE XI.—Couxties axp TownsHirs.

Secrrovy 1. The Legislature may from time to time, €8-guumer, satat
tablish and organize new counties, but no new county shallluhmoent and or-
contain less than four hundred miles ; nor shall any county snisationef
be re luced below that amount; and all laws changing county
Tines in counties already organized, or for removing county
geats, shall, before taking effect, be submitted to the electors
of the county or counties to be affected thereby, at the next
general election after the passage thereof, and be adopted
by a majority of such electora. Counties now established
may be enlarged, but not reduced below four hundred (400)
square miles.

Sgc. 2. The Legislature may organize any city into a Ormanfzationof
separate couuty wheun it has attained a population of twentyﬁi’ﬁ;"'
thousand inhabitants; without reference to geographical ex-
tent, when o majority of the electors of the county in which
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such city may be siluated, voting thercon, shall be in favor
of a separate organization.
Sec. 3. Laws may be passed providing for the organiza-
‘:ﬁ"‘“‘ﬂj"‘“"“ of tion, for municipal and other town purposes, of any Congres-
™ ' gional or fractional townships in the several counties in the
State, provided that when o township is divided by county
lines, or does not contain cne hundred inhabitants, it may be
attached to one or more adjoining townships or parts of
townships, for the purposes aforesaid.
Ploction of omon. SEC. 4. Provision shall be made by law for the clection
Frand towashipy of such County or Township officers ag may be necessary.
Wonpiss €2 Spe, 5, Any County and Township organization shall
Leest taxation  have such powers of local taxation ag inay be prescribed by
law,
Moner 1 ccunty Sec. 8. No money shall be drawn from any County or
e 2P ¥ Township treasury except by authority of law.

ARTICLE XII—Or e Mipyma,

Secrion 1, It shall be the duty of the Legislature to pass
Militis srgmniza- such lawas for the organization, discipliue and service of the
Hon Militia of the State as may be deemed necessary.

ARTICLE XIII,—TureacuMEXT AND DREMoval rrom Orrice.

Secrron 1. The Governor, Secretary of State, Treasurer,
Impsachment  AUditor, Attorney General, and the Judges of the Supreme
and removal from and District Courts, may be impeached for corrupt conduct
efics in office, or for crimes and miademeconors ; but judgment in
such case shall not oxtend furthier than to removal from office
and disqualification to hold and enjoy any office of honor,
trost or profit, in this State. The party convicied thereof
ghall nevertheless be liable and subject to indictment, trial,
Jjudgment and punishment, according to law.
Sec. 2. The Legislature of this Stato may provide for the
Removal fromof- removal of inferior officers from office, for malfeasance or
fles nonfeasance in the performance of their duties. .
Sec. 3. No officer shall exercise the duties of his office
after he shall have been impeached and before his acquittal.
Sec 4, On the trial of an impeachment against the Gov-
eroor, the Lieutenant Governor shall not act as a member of
the Court,
Sro. 5. No person shall be tried on impeachment befora
he shall have been served with a copy thereof, at least twenty
days previous to the day set for trial.

ARTICLE XIV.—_Axgxpupst3 10 TRE CONSTITUTION.

Secrion 1, Whenever a majority of both Houses of the
Legislature shall deom it necessary to alter or amend this
Constitution, they may propose such alterations or amend-
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ments, which proposed amendments shall be published with 500
the lawa which have been passed ab the same eession, and the constitution
said amendments shall be submitted to the people for their
approval or rejection; and if it shall appear in a manner to be
provided by law, that a majority of voters present and voting
shall have ratified such alterations or amendments, the same
shall be valid to all intents and purposes, as a part of this
Constitution. If two or more alterations or amondments
shall be submitted ot the same time, it shall be so regulated
that the voters shall vote for or against each separately.

Sgo. 3, Whenever two-thirds of the members elected to
each branch of the Legislature shall think it necessary to call
a Convention to revise this Constitation, they shall recom-
mend to the electors to vote, at the next election, for mem-
bers of the Legislature, for or against a Convention; and if a
majority of all the clectors voting at said election shall have
voted for a Convention, the Legislature shall, at their next
session, provide by law for calling the same. The Conven-
tion shall consist of as many members as the House of Rep-
resentatives, who shall be chosen in the same manner, and
shall meet within three months after their election for the
purpose aforesaid.

ARTICLE XV.—MisceLLANEoUS SuBJECTS.

Section 1. The Seat of Government of the State shall be .., ¢ rovera.
at the City of 8¢« Paul, but the Legislatore at their first, or ment
any future session, may provide by law for a change of the
seat of Government by a vote of the people, or may locate
the same upon the land granted by Congress, for a seat of
Government to the State, and in the cvent of the scat of Gov-
ernment belng removed from the City of St. Paul to any other
place in the State, the Capitol building and grounds shall be
dedicated to an institution for the promotion of science, lit-
eratare and the arts; to be organized by the Legislature of
the State, and of which institution the Minnesota Historical
Society shall always be a department.

Sro. 2. Persons residing on Indian lands within the geeisence onIn-
State shall enjoy all the rights and privileges of citizens ap dinlasds
though they lived in any other portion of the State, and shall
be subject to taxation. .

Skc. 3. The Legislature shall provide for a uniform oath guifm cath
or affirmation to be administered at elections, and no person
shall be'compelled to take any other or different form of oath
to entitle him to vote.

Sec. 4. There shall be a seal of the State, which shall be
kept by the Secretary of State, and be used by him officinlly,
and shall be called by him the Great Seal of the State of
Minnesots, snd shall be attached to all official acis of the
Governor, (his signature to acts and resolves of the Legisla-
turo excepted,) requiring authentication. The Legislature

51 :

Boalof the state
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sballl provide for an appropriate device and motto for said
seal. :
Bro. 5. The Territorial prison as located under existing
Etsteprion  lawe shall, after the adoption of this Constitation, be and re-
main one of the State prisons of the State of Minnesota.

SCHEDULE.

Srcrion 1. That no inconvenjence may arise by reason of
T . & change from a_Territorial to a permanent State Govern-
Hinthochangs Ment, 1t is declared that all rights, actions, prosecutions,
of wtats erganiza- judgments, claims and contracts, as well of individuals ae of
o= bodies corporate, shall continue as if no change had taken
place ; and all process which may be issued under the an-
thority of the Territory of Miunesota previous to its admis-
sion intv the Union of the United States, shall be as valid as
if issued in the name of the State.
Taws ot repug. Sec. 2. All laws now in force in the Territory of Minne-
panttolheo n- B0Ota not repugnant to this Constitution, shall remain in force
stitntton o re-  unfil they expire by their own limitation, or be altered or re-
malnin force  paaled by the Legislature, :
Tines, poonlties  OEC. 8. All fines, penalties or forfeitures aceraning to the
and forfoltures  T'orritory of Minnesota, shall inure to the State.
Sec. 4. All recognizances heretofore taken, or which may
Allelviidabts bhe taken before the change from a Territorial to s permanent
Tawa to b of the State Government shall remain valid, and shall pass to and
sawe effectin the M2y be prosccuted in the name of the State, and all bonds
Chaninio wate executed to the Governor of the Territory, or to any other
officer or Court in his or their official capecity, shall pass to
the Governor or State anthority, and their snccessors in of-
fice, for the uses therein respectively expreesed ; and may be
sued for and recovered accordingly ; and all the cstate of
property, real, personal or mixed, and all judgments, bonds,
specialties, choges in action, and claims and debis of whatso-
ever description, of the Territory of Minnesots, shall innre to
and vest in the State of Minnesota, and may be sued for and
recovered in the same manner and to the same extent by the
State of Minnesota as the same could have been by the Ters
ritory of Minnesota, All criminal prosecutions and penal ac-
tions which may have arisen or which may arise befere the
change from a Territorial to a State government, and which
shall then be pending, shall be prosecuted to judgment and
execution in the name of the State. All offences committed
againat the laws of the Territory of Minnesota before the
change from a Territorial to a State Government, and which
shall not be prosecuted before such chunge, may be prosecu-
ted in the name and by the authority of the State of Minne-
sota, with like effect as though such thange had nnt taken
place, and all penalties incurred shall remain the same as if
this Constitution had not been adopted. All actions at law
and sunits in equity which may be pending in any of the
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Courts of the Terrirory of Minnesota at the time of the change
from a Territorial to a State Government, may be continued
and transferred to any Court of the State which shall have
jurisdiction of the subject matier thereof.

Seo, 5. All Territorial officers, civil and military, now o yua om.
holding their offices under the authority of the United States cem continzea
or of the Territory of Minnesota, shall continue to hold and rutll superseded
exercise their respective offices until they shall be superseded yz ority ot
by the authority of the State.

Sec. 6. The first session of the Legislature of the State of [,
Minnesota shall commence on the first Wednesday of Decem- jogisiatare
ber next, and shall be held at the Capitol in the City of St.

Paul.

Sec. 7. The laws regulating the election and qualifica-
tion of all District, County and Precinct officers, shall con-
tinue and be in force until the Legislature shall otherwise
provide by law, '

Sec. 8. The President of the Convention, shall, immedi- gonstitntion sut
ately after the adjournment thereof, canse this Constitution mitted tos voto
1o be deposited in the office of the Governor of the Territory , °fthe veorle
and if after the submission of the same to a vote of the peo- :
ple, as hereinafter provided, it shall appear that it has been
adopted by a vote of the people of the State, then the Gover-
nor shall forward a certified copy of the same, together with
an abstract of the votes polled for and against the snid Con-
stitution, to the President of the U-ited States, to be by him
laid before the Congress of the United States.

Sze. 9. For the purposes of the first election, the State represontative
shall constitute one district, and shall elect three members to districts
the House of Representatives of the United States.

Seo. 10. For the purgoses of the first election for mem- spportionmentot
bers of State Senate and the House of Representatives, the ovubtiesintodis.
State shall be divided into Senatorial and Representative erlots
Districts as follows, viz: 1st Districl, Washington county ;
2d District, Ramsey county ; 3d District, Dakota county ; 4th
District, so much of Hennepin county as lies west of the Mis-
gigsippi ; 5th District, Rice county ; 6th District, Goodhue
county; 7Tth District, Scott County ; 8th District, Olmstead
coonty ; 9th District, Fillmere county ; 10th Distriet, Honston
county ; 11th District, Winona County ; 13th District, Waba-
shaw county; 13th District, Mower and Dodge counties ;
14th District, Freeborn and Faribault counties ; 15th District,

Steele and Waseca countieg; 16th Distriet, Blue £arth and
Le Sueur counties ; 17th District, Nicollet and Brown coun-
ties ; 18th District, Sibley, Renville and McLeod countics ;
19th District, Carver and Wright counties ; 20th District,
Benton, Stearns and Mecker counties; 21st District, Morri-
son, Crow Wing and Mille Lac counties ; 22d District, Cass,
Pembina and Todd counties ; 23d District, so much of Hen-
nepin county as lies east of the Mississippi ; 24th District,
Sherburne, Anoka, and Manomin counties ; 25th District,
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Chiango, Pire and Isanti countigs ; 26tk District, Buchanan,
Carlton, 5t. Louis, Lake and Tiaska counties,

Sgc. 11. The counties of Brown, Stearns, Tcdd, Cass,
Pembina, and Renville, as applied in the preceeding Section,
shall not be deemed to include any Territory west of the
State line, but ghall be deemed to include all counties and
porta of counties east of aaid line as were created out of the
Territory of cither, at the last session of the Legisluture.

Sro. 12, The Scnators aud Hepresentatives at the first
election shall be apportioned among the several Senatorial
snd Representative Districts as follows, to wit:

Aporttopmentor 188 District...... 2 Senators...... 3 Representatives.
‘memberr of the 2d Y., 3 .. 6 o
logislatare 3d o 2 o 5 “
4th T 2 “o 4 Y
5th ol P ‘.. 3 “
6th o, 1 e 4 “
Tth o L., 1 .. 3 “
8h " ..., 2 IS 4 “
9th “ ..., 2 .. .6 *
10th i, 2 P 3 “
11th . b N 4 ‘
12th e 1 e 3 “
13th e, 2 e 3 “
. 14th < ..., 1% L. 3 “
15th ... 1 Ylaa 4 H
16th i, 1 PR 3 t
17th e 1 i 3 “
18th . .1 N 3 e !
) 19th ¢ ..., .1 R, 3 “
20th ..., 1 T 3 u
21st oL, 1 e 1 “
22d “ 1 S, 1 4
234 “ i 1 .. 2 “
24th ., 1 . 1 ‘
25th ... 1« L 1 “ '
26th % ..., 1 ... 1 H
3% 80

Sec. 13. The returns from the 224 District shall be made
to, and canvassed by the Judges of Election at the precinct
of Otter Tail Gity. '

Sec. [4. Until the Legislature shall otherwise provide,
the State shall be divided into Judicial Districts as follows,
Fodielnl districts iz -

“The Countics of Washington, Chisago, Manomin, Anoka,
Isanti, Pine, Buchanan, Carlton, St. Louis, and Lake, shall
constitute the First Judicial District.

The County of Rumsey shall constitute the Second Judicial
District.

The counties of Houston, Winona, Fillmore, Olmsted, and
Wabashaw, shall constitute the Third Judicial District.
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The counties of Hennepin, Carver, Wright, Meeker, Sher-
burne, Benton, Stearns, Morrison, Crow Wing, Mille Lac,
Itaska, Pembina, Todd, and Caas, shall constitute the Fourth
Judicial District.

The counties of Dakota, Goodhue, Scott, Rice, Steele, Wa-
geca, Dodge, Mower, and Freeborn ‘shall constitue the Fifth
Judicial District.

The counties of Le Sueur, Sibley, Nicollet, Blue Earth,
Faribault, McLeod, Renville, Brown, and other counties in
the State, not included within the other Districts, shall con-
stitute the Sixth Judicial District.”

Sec. 15. Bach of the foregoing esumerated Judicial Dis-
tricts may, at the first election, elect one Prosecuting Attor-
ney for the District.

Sec. 16. Upon the second Tucsday, the 13th day of Oc-
tober, 1857, an election shall be held for members of the Houge Fint electioa:
of Replcscntatwes of the United States, Governor, Licuten-
ant Governor, Supreme and District Judge_s, Members of the
Tegislature, and all other officers designated in this Consti-
tution, and also for the subimisaion of this Constitution to the
people for their adoption or rejection.

Sec. 17. Upon the duy so designated as aforesaid, every Totemst thelmt
free white male inhabitant over the age of twenty-one years,* -
who shall have resided within the limits of the State for ten
days previous to the day of said election, may vote for all
officers to be elected under this Conatitution at such c¢lection,
and also for or against the adoption of this Constitution.

Sec. 18. In voting for or against the adoption of this voteen the con-
Conetitation, the words “for Constitution,” or * againststtation
Constitution,” may be written or printed on the ticket of
each voter, but no voter shall vote for or against this Con-
stitution on & separate ballot from that cast by him for offi-
cers to be clected at said election under this Constitution;
and if, upon the canvass of the votes so polled it shall ap-
pear that theroc was a greater number of votes polled for
than against said Constitution, then this Constitution shall .
be decmed to be adopied as the Constitution of the State of
Minnesota; and all the provisions and obligations of this
Constitution, and of the Schedule hereunto attached, shall
thereafter be valid to all intents and purposes as the Consti-
tution of said State,

Sec. 19. At said election the polls shall be opened, the .. . ~
election held, returne made and certificates issued in all re- ducted comr
spects as provxded by law for opening, closing and conduct-
ing elections and meking retorpns of the same, except as
hereinbefore specified, and excepting also that polls may be
opened and elections held at any point or points, in any of the
counties where precincts may be established as provided by
law, len.days previous to the day of election, not less than
ten miles from the place of voting in any established pre-

cinct,
Ay
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Sec. 20, It shall he the duty of the Judges and Clerks of
Election, in addition to the returns required by law for each
precinct, tb forward to the Secretary of the Territory by
mail immediately after the close of the election, a certified
copy of the poll book containing the name of each person
who has voted in the precinct and the number of votes
polled for and against the adoption of this Copstitation.

Seo. 21, The returns of said election for and againat this
Constitution, and for all State officers and members of the
House of Representatives of the United States, shall be
made and certificates issued in the manner now prescribed
by law for reteruing votes given for Delegate to Congress,
and the returns for all Diatrict officers, Judicial, Legislative
or otherwisge, shall be made to the Register of Deeds of the
senior county in each District, in the manrer prescribed by
law, except as otherwise provided, The returns for all offi-
cers elccted at large shall be canvassed by the Governor of
the Territory, agsisted by Joseph R. Brown and Thomas J.
Galbraith, at the time designated by law for canvassing the
vote for Delegate to Congress.

Sec. 22, If upon canvasaing the votes for and against
the adoption of this Constitution, it shall appear that there
has been polled a greater number of votes against than for
it, then no certificate of election shall be issued for any
:State or District officer provided for in this Constitution, and
‘no State organization sball have validity within the limite
of the Territory until otherwise provided for, and until a
Constitution for a State Government shall have been adopted
<by the.people.
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AMENDMENT TO SECTION TEN, ARTICLE NINE OF
THE CONSTITUTION,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnessla.

Secrion 10. The credit of this State shall never e given
or loaned in aid of any individual, ussociation or corporation,
except that for the purpose of expediting the construction of Lean of suu'
tbe lines of Railroads, in aid of which the Congress of the _ 4i;or milroaat
United States has granted lands to the Territory of Minneso- parposes
ta, the Goveruor shall cause to be issued and delivered to
.each of the Companies in which said grants are vested by
the Legislative Assembly of Minnesota, the special bonds of
itbe State, bearing an interest of seven per cent, per annum,
payable semi-annually in the City of New York, us a loan of
public credit, to an amount not exceeding twelve hundred
and fifty thousand dollars, or an aggregate amount to wll of
gaid Companies not exceeding five millions of dollars, in
menner following, to wit :

Whenever eoither of the said Companies shall produce to
the Governor satisfactory evidence, verified by the affidavits ﬂ“m‘m
of the Chief Engineer, Treasurer and two Directors of said
Compeany, that any ten miles of the road of said Company,
hes been actually constrected and cowmpleted, ready for
placing the superstructure thereon, the Governor ghall canse
te be issucd snd delivered to such Company, bonde to the
.amount of one lhundred thousand dollars ; and whenever
thereafter, and as often as either of gaid Companics shall
produce to the Governor, like evidence of a further construc-
tion of ten miles of its road, as aforesaid, then the Governor
shall cause to be issued to such Company further like bonds
to the amount of one hundred thousand dollarp for each and
evory ten miles of road thus constructed; and whenever such
Company shall furnish like evidence that any ten miles of its
road is actually completed and cars running thercon, the
Governor shall cause to be issued to such Company like
bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars ; and
whenever thereafter, and as often as cither of said Companies
:shall produce to the Governor like evidence that any further
ten miles of said road is in operation as aforesaid, the Gover-
por shall cause to be issued to such Company further like
bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars until Bpeetal provickes
the full amount of the bonds hereby anthorized shall be is-
gued : Provided, That twofifths, and no more, of all bonds
issued to the Southern Minnesota Railroad Company, shall
be expended in the construction and equipment of the line of
.road from La Crescent to the point of junction with the Tran-
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sit Road, as provided by law. And further provided, that
the Minneapolis and Cedar Valley Railroad Company shall
commence the construction of their road ot Farribault and
Minpeapolis, and shall grade an eqral number of miles from
cach of said placea. '
The said bonds thus issued shall be denominated “Minne-
sota State Railroad Bonds,” and the faith and credit of this
State are hereby pledged for the payment of the interest and
the redemption of the principal theregt. They shall be signed
by the Governor, countersigned and registered by the Treas
urer, sealed with the scal of the State, of denominations, not
exceeding one thousand dellars, payable to the order of the
company to whom issued, transferrable by the endorsement
of the President of the said'Company, and redeemable at any

-time after ten and before the expiration of twenty-five ycars

from thé date thereot. Within thirty days alter the Gover-
nor shull proclaim that the people bhavo voted for a loan of
State Credit to Railroads, any of said Companies proposing
to avail themselves of the loan hercin provided for, and to
accept the conditions of the same, shall notify the Governor
thereof, and shall, within sixty days, coinmence the conatruc-
tion of their roads, and shall, within two years thereafter,
construct ready for the superstructure, at least fifty (50)
miles of their road. FKach company shall make provision for
the punctual payment and redemption of all bonds issued and
delivered as aforesaid, to said Company, and for the punctual
payment of the interest which shall accrue thereon, in such
manner as to exonerato the Treasury of this State from’any -
advances of money for that purpose ; and as security there-
for, the Governor shall demand and recoive from each of said
Companies, belore any of said bonds arc issued, an instru-
ment pledging the net profits of its road, for the payment of
said interest, and a conveyance to the State of the first two
hundred and forty sections of land, free from prior incum-
brances, which suck Company is or may be authorized to sell
in trust for the better sccurity of the Treasury of the State
from loss on said bouds, which said deed of trust shall au-
thorize the Governor and Secretary of State to make convey-
ances of title to all or any of such lands, to purchasers agree-
ing with the respective Railroad Companies therefor. Provi-
ded, That bcfore releasing the interest of the State to such
lands, such sale shall be approved by the Governor, but the
proceeds of all such sales shall be applied to the payment of
interest accruing wpon the bonds in case of defaunlt of the
payment of the sawe, and as a sinking fund to meet any fu-
ture default in the payment of interest and the principal
thereof when due ; and as further security, an smount of first
mortgage bonds on the roads, lands and franchises of the
respective Companies, corresponding to the State bonds is-
sued, shall be transferred to the Treasurer of the State at
the time of the issua of State bonds, apd in case either of
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8aid Companies shall make default in payment of either
the interest or principsal of the bonds issued to eaid Oom-
panies by the Governor, no more State bonds shall there-
after be issued to said Company, and the Goveruor shall
‘proceed in such manner a8 may be prescribed by law, to sell
the bonds of the defaulting Company or Companies, or the
lands held in trust as above, or mag require g foreclosure of
the mortgage executed to secure the same : Provided, That
if any company so in default, bofore the day of sale, shall
pay all interest and principal then doe, and all expenses in-
curred by the State, no sale shall take place, and the right
of said company shall not be impaired to a further loan of
State credit : Provided, If any of said companies shall at any
time offer to pay the principal, together with the interest that
may then be due upon any of the Minnesota State Railroad
Bonds, which may have been issued under the provisions of

this Section, then the Treasurer of State shall receive the

same ; and the liabilities of said company or companies, in

respect to sald bonds shall cease upon such payment into

the State Treasury, of principal, together with the interest as

aforesaid : Provided further, That in consideration of the loan

of State credit herein provided, that the company or compaep W
niea which may accept the bonds of the State in the manner tion ofican
hereiu specified, shalr, as a condition theveof, each complete

not less than fifty miles of its road ou or before the expira-

tion of the year 1861, and not less than one hundred miles

before the year 1864, and complete four-fifths of the entire

length of its road before the year 1886, and any failure on

the part of any such ¢ mpany to complete the number of

miles of its road or roads, in the manner and within the sev-

-eral times herein prescribed, shall forfeit to the State, all the

right, title and interest of any kind whatsoever in and to

any lands, together with the franchises connected with the

same not pertaining or applicable to the portion of the road guire w et
by them constructed, and a feo simple to which has not ac-tes

crued to either of said companies, by reason of such con-

struction, which was granted to the company or companies,

thus failing to comply with the provisiona hereof, by act of

the Legislature of the Territory of Minnesots, vesting said

fand in said companies respectively.

Baourity for lan
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